

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

COMMISSIONER, NEW HAMPSHIRE  
DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE ADMINISTRATION,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of New Hampshire**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

BOBBY L. BURGNER  
FRANK YANOVER  
JOHN AMATO  
GENERAL ELECTRIC  
COMPANY  
3135 Easton Turnpike  
Fairfield, CT 06828  
(203) 373-2501

WALTER HELLERSTEIN \*  
JEROME B. LIBIN  
MARYANN H. LUONGO  
SUTHERLAND ASBILL  
& BRENNAN LLP  
1275 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 383-0100

WILLIAM F.J. ARDINGER  
RATH, YOUNG AND  
PIGNATELLI, P.C.  
One Capital Plaza  
Concord, NH 03301  
(603) 226-2600

*Counsel for Petitioner*

May 7, 2007

\* Counsel of Record

**BLANK PAGE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER.....	1
I. THE DECISION BELOW CANNOT BE RECONCILED WITH <i>FULTON</i> AND ITS STATE COURT PROGENY .....	2
II. AN “AGGREGATE” STANDARD FOR DETERMINING DISCRIMINATION IS NOT APPROPRIATE IN THIS CASE.....	5
III. GE HAS SUFFERED REAL HARM IN THIS CASE.....	9
CONCLUSION .....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Associated Industries of Missouri v. Lohman</i> , 511 U.S. 641, 650 (1994) .....	3
<i>Appeal of Morton Thiokol, Inc.</i> , 864 P.2d 1175 (Kan. 1993).....	7
<i>Bernard Egan &amp; Co. v. State Dep't of Revenue</i> , 769 So. 2d 1060 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2000), <i>rev. denied</i> , 790 So. 2d 1101 (Fla.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 534 U.S. 995 (2001).....	7
<i>Caterpillar, Inc. v. Commissioner of Revenue</i> , 568 N.W.2d 695 (Minn. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 522 U.S. 1112 (1998) .....	7
<i>Ceridian Corp. v. Franchise Tax Bd.</i> , 102 Cal. Rptr. 2d 611 (1st Dist. 2000) .....	4
<i>Conoco, Inc. v. Taxation and Revenue Department</i> , 931 P.2d 730, 735 (N.M. 1996) .....	9
<i>D.D.I., Inc. v. North Dakota</i> , 657 N.W.2d 228 (N.D. 2003).....	3, 4
<i>E.I. Dupont de Nemours &amp; Co. v. State Tax Assessor</i> , 675 A.2d 82 (Me. 1996) .....	7
<i>Emerson Elec. Co. v. Tracy</i> , 735 N.E. 2d 445 (Ohio 2000).....	9
<i>Farmer Bros. Co. v. Franchise Tax Bd.</i> , 134 Cal. Rptr. 2d 390 (Ct. App. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 540 U.S. 1178 (2004) .....	4
<i>Fujitsu IT Holdings, Inc. v. Franchise Tax Bd.</i> , 15 Cal. Rptr. 3d 473 (Cal. App. 2004) .....	6
<i>Fulton Corp. v. Faulkner</i> , 516 U.S. 325 (1996) ....	1, 3, 5
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Franchise Tax Bd.</i> , 16 Cal. Rptr. 3d 41 (2d Dist. 2004), <i>aff'd in part and rev'd in part on other grounds</i> , 47 Cal. Rptr. 3d 233 (Cal. 2006).....	4

---

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Hutchinson Technology, Inc. v. Commissioner of Revenue</i> , 698 N.W.2d 1 (Minn. 2005), cert. denied, 521 U.S. 1112 (1997).....	9
<i>Kraft General Foods, Inc. v. Iowa Department of Revenue and Finance</i> , 505 U.S. 71 (1992).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> , 451 U.S. 725, 760 (1981) ...	3
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Commissioner of Taxes</i> , 445 U.S. 425, 439 (1980) .....	8
